
10

11.

12

13

14

15

16

17

KING COUNTY 1200 King County Courtouse
516 Third Avenue
Seatte, W A 98104

Signature Report

December 10, 2001

Ordinance 14271

Proposed No. 2001-0569.2 . Sponsors McKenna

1 AN ORDINANCE makng a supplemental appropriation in

2 the curent expense fud for $643,995 and a

disappropriation of ($2,463,212) from salar and wage and3

4 executive contingency; makg an appropriation of

5 $24,947,785 to varous non-CXfuds; makg an

6 appropriation of $67,517,900 to the capital improvement

7 section of the Budget Ordinance; and providing for the

8 correction of errors to the capital improvement section of

9 the Budget Ordinance; named the 4th Quarer Omnbus

Ordinance; and amending the 2001 Budget Ordinance,

Ordinance 14018, Sections 16,27,33,38,39,84,90,91,

97, 108, 122 and 123, as amended, Section 124,

Attachment 2, as amended, and Section 127, Attachment 5,

as amended.

BE IT ORDAIND BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

1



18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

Ordinance 14271

SECTION 1. An ordinance makng a supplemental appropriation in the current

expense fud for $643,995 and a disappropriation of ($2,463,213) from Salary and Wage

and Executive Contingency. Makng an appropriation of $24,947,785 to various non-cx

fuds. Makng an appropriation of $67,517,900 to the capital improvement section of the

Budget Ordinance and providing for the correction of errors to the capital improvement

section of the Budget Ordinance. This ordinance is named, 4th Quarter Omnibus

Ordinance.

SECTION 2. Ordinance 14018, Section 16, as amended; is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

SHERIFF - From the Curent Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Sheriff $101,631
SECTION 3. Ordinance 14018, Section 27, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT --CX - From the Curent Expense Fund there is

hereby appropriated to:

Facilities Management--CX. $448,325

SECTION 4. Ordinance 14018, Section 33, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION - From the Curent Expense Fund there is

hereby appropriated. to:

Judicial Administration $94,039
SECTION 5. Ordinance 14018, Section 38, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

2



41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

Ordinance 14271

SALARY & WAGE CONTINGENCY - From the Curent Expense Fund there is

hereby disappropriated from:

Salar & Wage Contingency ($493,859)

SECTION 6. Ordinance 14018, Section 39, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

EXECUTIVE CONTINGENCY - From the Curent Expense Fund there is hereby

disappropriated from:

Executive Contingency ($1,969,354)

SECTION 7. Ordinance 14018, Section 84, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

OBSP LOGANIKUX SETTLEMENT DIVISION - From the Loganox

Settlement Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

OBSP Loganox Settlement Division $13,000

SECTION 8. Ordinance 14018, Section 90, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

DISPLACED WORKR - From the PIC Program Fund there is hereby

appropriated to:

Displaced Worker $700,000
SECTION 9. Ordinance 14018, Section 91, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

FEDERAL HOUSING AND COMMITY DEVELOPMENT - From the

federal housing and communty development fud there is hereby appropriated to:

Federal housing and communty development $20,293,463

3



Ordinance 14271

64 . SECTION 10. Ordinance 14018, Section 97, as amended, is hereby amended by

65 . adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

66 AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION TRASFER - From the Airport Fund there is

67 hereby appropriated to:

68 Airport Construction Transfer $444,300
69 SECTION 11. Ordinance 14018, Section 108, as amended, is hereby amended by

70 adding thereto imd inserting therein the following:

71 SAFETY & CLAIMS MANAGEMENT - From the Safety & Workers

72 Compensation Fund there.is hereby appropriated to:

73 Safety & Claims Management $1,420,839
. 74 SECTION 12. Ordinance 14018, Section 122, as amended, is hereby amended by

75 adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

76 UNLIMITED G. O. BOND REDEMPTION - From the Unlimted GO Bond

77 Redemption Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

78 Limted G. O. Bond Redemption $421,183

79 SECTION 13. Ordinance 14018, Section 123, as amended, is hereby amended by

80 adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

81 STADIU G. O. BOND REDEMPTION - From the Stadium GO Bond

82 Redemption Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

83 Unlimited G. O. Bond Redemption $1,655,000

84 SECTION 14. Ordinance 14018, Section 124, as amended, is hereby amended by

85 adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

86 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRA - From the several capital improvement

4



87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

Ordinance 14271

project fuds there is hereby appropriated and authorized to be disbursed the following

amounts for the specific projects identified in Attachment 2B 01 this ordinance:

FUND CAPITAL FUND

3522 OPEN SPACE NON-BOND COUNTY PROJECTS

3781 ITS CAPITAL FUND

3802 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENT

BAN PROCEEDS SUB-FUN ,

AMOUNT

$1,387,000

$500,000

$65,630,900

SECTION 14.. Attachment 2B to this ordinance hereby amends Attachment 2 to

Ordinance 14018 by adding and canceling additional capital projects to those listed in

Attachment 2 to Ordinance 14018.

5



Ordinance 14271

97 Attachment 5B to this ordinance hereby amends Attachment 5 to Ordinance

98 14018 by canceling additional capital proj ects to those listed in Attachment 5 to

99 Ordinance 14018.

100

Ordinance 14271 was introduced on 12/3/01 and passed by the Metropolitan King
County Council on 12/10/01, by the following vote:

Yes: 12 - Mr. von Reichbauer, Ms. Miler, Ms. Fima,Mr. Phillips, Mr. Pelz,
Mr. McKenna, Ms. Sullvan, Mr. Nickels, Mr. Pullen, Mr. Gossett, Mr. Irons
and Ms. Patterson
No: 0
Excused: 1 - Ms. Hague

.. ~
Pete von Reichbauer, Chair

ATTEST:

~~.+-e Noris, Clerk of the Council

APPROVED this -l da of ~li00i. ~
Ron Sims, Comity Executive

Attachments A. Attachment 2B - dated December 5, 2001, Amending Ordinance 14018, Section
124, Attachment 2: Capital Improvement Projects, B. Attachment 5B - dated
December 5, 2001, Amending Ordinance 14018, Section 127, Attachment 5: Capital
Improvement Project Cancellations

6



F
U
N
D
 
P
R
O
J
E
C
T

3
1
5
1
 
3
1
5
7
3
1

3
2
2
0
 
3
2
6
1
0
1

3
5
2
2
 
3
5
2
3
0
5

3
7
8
1
 
3
7
8
1
0
1

3
8
0
2
 
3
8
0
2
0
1

A
T
T
A
C
H
M
E
N
T
 
A

14
27

1

A
tta

ch
m

en
t 2

B
 -

 d
at

ed
 D

ec
em

be
r 

5,
 2

00
1

A
m

en
di

nÇ
l O

rd
in

an
ce

 1
40

18
. S

ec
tio

n 
12

4.
 A

tta
ch

m
en

t 2
: C

aD
ita

llm
D

ro
ve

m
en

t P
ro

je
ct

s

20
01

T
ot

al
D

E
SC

R
IP

T
IO

N
A

PP
R

O
PR

IA
T

IO
N

~
~

~
20

05
20

06
20

01
-2

00
6

N
or

th
 B

en
d/

S
no

qu
al

m
ie

 C
F

L
75

0,
00

0
75

0,
00

0

1
3
1
5
1
 
T
o
t
a
l

75
0,

00
0

75
0,

00
0

H
ou

si
ng

 P
ro

je
ct

s
(3

,5
80

)
.

(3
,5

80
)

1
3
2
2
0
 
T
o
t
a
l

(3
,5

80
)

(3
,5

80
)

C
ed

ar
 R

iv
er

 L
eg

ac
y

1,
38

7,
00

0
1,

38
7,

00
0

1
3
5
2
2
 
T
o
t
a
l

1,
38

7,
00

0
1,

38
7,

00
0

P
C

 R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t P
la

n
50

0,
00

0
50

0,
00

0

1
3
7
8
1
 
T
o
t
a
l

50
0,

00
0

.
 
5
0
0
,
0
0
0

T
ra

ns
fe

r 
to

 F
un

d 
39

51
65

,6
30

,9
00

65
,6

30
,9

00

1
3
8
0
2
 
T
o
t
a
l

65
,6

30
,9

00
65

,6
30

,9
00

T
O

T
A

L
 C

IP
68

,2
64

,3
20

68
,2

64
,3

20



A
T
T
A
C
H
M
E
N
T
 
B

14
27

1

A
tta

ch
m

en
t 5

8 
. d

at
ed

 D
ec

em
be

r 
5,

 2
00

1

A
m

en
di

na
 O

rd
in

an
ce

 1
40

18
. S

ec
tio

n 
12

7.
 A

tta
ch

m
en

t 5
: C

ao
ita

llm
or

ov
em

en
t P

ro
je

ct
 C

an
ce

lla
tio

ns

20
01

FU
N

D
 P

R
O

JE
C

T
 D

E
SC

R
IP

T
IO

N
 I

 D
is

ao
or

oo
ri

at
io

n
33

80
 A

irp
or

t C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
M
N
9
9
9
A
 
R
u
n
w
a
y
,
 
T
a
x
i
w
a
y
 

an
d 

R
am

p 
R

ep
ai

rs
 $

 (
14

9,
30

0)
M
N
9
9
9
9
 
E
a
r
t
h
q
u
a
k
e
 
A
d
m
i
n
i
s
t
r
a
t
i
o
n
 
C
o
s
t
s
 
$
 
(
1
5
0
,
0
0
0
)

M
N
9
9
9
D
 
T
e
r
m
i
n
a
l
 
B
u
i
l
d
i
n
g
 
E
a
r
t
h
q
u
a
k
e
 
R
e
p
a
i
r
 
$
 
(
5
0
,
0
0
0
)

M
N
9
9
9
M
 
W
a
t
e
r
,
 
s
a
n
i
t
a
r
y
,
 
s
e
w
e
r
 
a
n
d
 
s
t
o
r
m
 
s
y
s
t
e
m
s
 
E
 
$
 
(
9
5
,
0
0
0
)

3
3
8
0
 
F
u
n
d
 
C
a
n
c
e
l
l
a
t
i
o
n
s
 
$
 
(
4
4
4
,
3
0
0
)


